John Altemose
Design for Instruction
	The chart below serves as my psychomotor pre-assessment checklist results for the Double Dutch station in my 4th grade Wednesday class during their PE Project activities. This chart also contains the results of my cognitive pre-assessment which was the written test previously seen in my assessment plan. Both the psychomotor and cognitive pre-assessments were given before the students first day practicing Double Dutch, however they had prior classes practicing with the single jump rope. 
	Student 
#
	Turns Ropes Inward
(1-4)
	Doesn’t Cross Midline w/ arms
(1-4)
	Turns Rope Continuously
(1-4)
	Remains Stationary
(1-4)
	Runs to Center
(1-4)
	Student runs into the ropes when the opposite rope is down
(1-4)
	Performs a double jump
(1-4)
	Runs out of the Double Dutch
(1-4)
	Total
	Written Test
(0-10)

	1
	4
	4
	4
	4
	3
	4
	4
	2
	29
	10

	2
	3
	4
	4
	3
	2
	4
	3
	1
	24
	7

	3
	2
	3
	3
	4
	2
	2
	2
	1
	19
	6

	4
	2
	3
	2
	3
	1
	2
	2
	1
	16
	7

	5
	1
	1
	1
	2
	2
	2
	2
	1
	12
	5

	6
	2
	2
	2
	4
	1
	3
	2
	2
	18
	4

	7
	2
	2
	1
	4
	2
	4
	4
	2
	21
	5

	8
	4
	4
	4
	3
	3
	4
	3
	3
	28
	8

	9
	2
	2
	2
	4
	2
	2
	2
	1
	17
	5

	10
	1
	1
	3
	3
	3
	3
	3
	1
	18
	5

	11
	3
	3
	4
	4
	3
	4
	4
	2
	27
	7

	12
	3
	2
	3
	4
	4
	3
	4
	3
	24
	6

	13
	3
	3
	4
	4
	2
	3
	4
	2
	25
	6

	14
	2
	2
	2
	3
	2
	3
	3
	2
	19
	5

	15
	4
	4
	3
	4
	4
	4
	4
	3
	30
	9

	16
	2
	2
	3
	4
	2
	2
	2
	1
	18
	4

	17
	2
	2
	2
	3
	2
	2
	2
	1
	16
	6

	18
	1
	1
	1
	3
	2
	2
	4
	1
	15
	5

	19
	3
	2
	2
	4
	3
	4
	4
	2
	24
	6

	20
	2
	3
	3
	4
	2
	2
	2
	1
	19
	5



	The average of the psychomotor pre-assessment was 20.95 with a total possible score of 32 points. In terms of grading this would calculate out to a 65.5%, obviously there is a lot left to be desired in terms of improvement. There were multiple students who scored 24 points or higher and students who scored below 20 points which coincides with earlier reporting of my class having a wide range of skill levels. For my cognitive pre-assessment, the average came out to 6.05 with a total possible score of 10 points. This calculates out to a 60.5%, which again leaves a lot of room for improvement. 
	Lesson
	Topic of Lesson
	Activities
	Description
	Learning Goal(s)

	1

(Already
Completed)
	Pre-Assessment
	PE Project 
Station – 
Double Dutch Introduction
	Students will be put into their stations which they will rotate through. Each group will have 10 minutes at the Double Dutch station. Students will use their prior jump rope knowledge to perform proper Double Dutch rope spinning and jumping while being pre-assessed by the teacher
	1 & 2

	2
	Turning the ropes
	PE Project 
Station – 
Double Dutch
Rope Turning
	Students will be put into their stations which they will rotate through. Each group will have 15 minutes at the Double Dutch station. Students will watch teacher demonstrate on how to properly turn the ropes. Students will practice turning the ropes in their groups. At any point, students may have teacher come in and re-demonstrate. Students can also have teacher turn one side briefly so the students can get a feel of how the rhythm of the ropes turning should be. Students have prior knowledge turning a single long rope that should be applied. (One arm follows the other, hand up to your nose, then down to your thigh) 
	1 & 2

Students are expected to be able to turn the ropes inward for 30 consecutive seconds with no errors while remaining stationary

	3
	Entering the ropes
	PE Project 
Station – 
Double Dutch
Entering the Ropes
	Students will be put into their stations which they will rotate through. Each group will have 15 minutes at the Double Dutch station. Students will watch teacher demonstrate on how to enter the ropes. Students will again practice turning the ropes, however, this time a student will attempt to enter the ropes while they are turning. Students will stand next to a turner and watch for the opposite side rope to hit the ground. Students will run into the center of the ropes when the opposite side rope hits the ground. Students may have the teacher turn one side of the ropes briefly or re-demonstrate how to enter the ropes
	1 & 2

Students are expected to be able to do at least 20 basic double jumps inside of the ropes and they cannot jump inside the ropes if they don’t know how to enter the ropes

	4
	Jumping in the ropes & Exiting the ropes
	PE Project 
Station – 
Double Dutch
Jumping in the ropes & Exiting the ropes
	Students will be put into their stations which they will rotate through. Each group will have 15 minutes at the Double Dutch station. Students will watch teacher demonstrate on how to jump in the ropes & exit the ropes. Students will again practice rope turning and entering the ropes. However, this time they will practice performing their double jump inside of the rope. The students double jump in the center of the ropes and they do not move away from their spot. Students may have the teacher re-demonstrate how to jump inside of the ropes. After the student has finished their double jumps, they have to exit the ropes without disrupting the turning of the ropes. They do so by again watching the same rope they watched to enter. When it hits the ground, they run out. 
	1 & 2

Students are expected to be able to perform at least 20 basic double jumps while being able to exit the double dutch to complete the activity

	5
	Final Assessment
	PE Project 
Station – 
Double Dutch

	Students will be assigned to their groups at their stations. Students will have 20 minutes at the double dutch station. 5 of those minutes will be to practice before assessment. Students will demonstrate all components to successfully complete a full double dutch cycle. After the students are done being assessed for their psychomotor learning goal, the students will re-take their written test. 
	1& 2

Students are expected to be able to turn the ropes for at least 30 consecutive seconds as well as perform 20 basic double jumps. In addition students are expected to get at least an 80% on the written test



Turning the Ropes:
· Material Needed: 6 Double Dutch Ropes
· Students will be separated into their groups (Group 1: 6 Students, Group 2: 6 Students, Group 3: 7 students) for their PE Project stations. One group will start at Double Dutch, the other two groups will rotate to the station during the class, all groups will have equal time at the station. Students will break into 3 groups of 2 (Group 3 will have one group of three and will rotate rope turners) and practice turning the ropes. Students will follow the cues of One arm follows the other, hand up to your nose, then down to your thigh. 
·  Students will be given an slip of paper that contains the results of their own Double Dutch pre-assessment. This slip will show the students which areas of Double Dutch they are proficient in, and which areas have room for improvement. 


· Technology: Students may elect to be video recorded by a partner to assess themselves or their partner(s). Students will also be able to watch a  YouTube video that demonstrates correct double dutch form on the classroom’s computer to serve as another form of a visual demonstration
· Students may also be electronically timed with a stop watch to see if they meet the 30 second minimum guideline.
· Formative Assessment: 
	
	Yes
	No

	Student turns the ropes inward?
	
	

	Student turns the rope continuously
	
	

	Student does not cross midline of the body with their arms when turning
	
	

	Students remain stationary
	
	



Entering the Ropes:
· Material Needed: 4 Double Dutch Ropes
· Students will be separated into their groups (Group 1: 6 Students, Group 2: 6 Students, Group 3: 7 students) for their PE Project stations. One group will start at Double Dutch, the other two groups will rotate to the station during the class, all groups will have equal time at the station. Students will break into 2 groups of 3 (Group 3 will have one group of 4 and will rotate rope turners/jumpers) and practice entering the Double Dutch. Students will enter from beside a rope turner, looking at the opposite arm jump rope, student will enter when the opposite arm jump rope hits the ground and they will run directly to the middle
· Students will be given an slip of paper that contains the results of their own Double Dutch pre-assessment. This slip will show the students which areas of Double Dutch they are proficient in, and which areas have room for improvement. 


· Technology: Students may elect to be video recorded by a partner to assess themselves or their partner(s). Students will also be able to watch a  YouTube video that demonstrates correct double dutch form on the classroom’s computer to serve as another form of a visual demonstration
· Formative Assessment
	
	Yes
	No

	Students begins next to a turner
	
	

	Student watches for the opposite arm rope
	
	

	Student enters when the opposite arm jump rope hits the ground
	
	

	Students runs to the center of the ropes
	
	



Jumping in the ropes & Exiting the ropes:
· Material Needed: 4 Double Dutch Ropes
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Students will be separated into their groups (Group 1: 6 Students, Group 2: 6 Students, Group 3: 7 students) for their PE Project stations. One group will start at Double Dutch, the other two groups will rotate to the station during the class, all groups will have equal time at the station. Students will break into 2 groups of 3 (Group 3 will have one group of 4 and will rotate rope turners/jumpers) and practice jumping in the ropes and exiting the Double Dutch ropes. Students will practice jumping and exiting separately and demonstrate above average skill at each before performing the Double Dutch as a whole sequence. When inside the ropes, students will be performing their double jump, not a single jump, students will also jump in a single spot staying in the center of the ropes, students will complete their jumps and run out of the Double Dutch when the opposite arm jump rope hits the ground without breaking the rhythm of the rope turners.   
· Students will be given an slip of paper that contains the results of their own Double Dutch pre-assessment. This slip will show the students which areas of Double Dutch they are proficient in, and which areas have room for improvement. 
· Technology: Students may elect to be video recorded by a partner to assess themselves or their partner(s). Students will also be able to watch a  YouTube video that demonstrates correct double dutch form on the classroom’s computer to serve as another form of a visual demonstration
· Formative Assessment
	
	Yes
	No

	Student performs a double jump
	
	

	Student remains in the center of the Double Dutch
	
	

	Student watches for the opposite arm rope to exit the Double Dutch
	
	

	Students runs out of the Double Dutch without disturbing the rope turners rhythm
	
	





